

No. 17-312

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,
v.
RENE SANCHEZ-GOMEZ, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENATOR
JEFF FLAKE, THE NATIONAL SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION, THE WESTERN STATES
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, AND
THE ARIZONA SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EILEEN D. GILBRIDE
JONES, SKELTON &
HOCHULI, PLC
40 North Central Ave.
Suite 2700
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
*Counsel for The National
Sheriffs' Association, the
Western States Sheriffs'
Association, and the
Arizona Sheriffs'
Association*

MICHAEL A. FRAGOSO
Counsel of Record
KATELAND R. JACKSON
OFFICE OF SENATOR
JEFF FLAKE
413 Russell Senate
Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510
(202) 224-4521
michael_fragoso@
flake.senate.gov
Counsel for Senator Flake

September 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S NOVEL COURT- ROOM-SECURITY GUIDELINES	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW HAS HOB- BLED LAW ENFORCEMENT AT ALL LEVELS IN ARIZONA, PUTTING THE SAFETY OF COURT PERSONNEL AND THE PUBLIC AT RISK.....	8
A. The Decision Below Will Continue to Strain Law Enforcement Resources in Arizona.....	8
B. The Decision Below Will Prevent Effective Border Enforcement Through Programs Like Operation Streamline...	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2007).....	6
<i>In re Zermeno-Gomez</i> , —F.3d—, No. 17-71867, 2017 WL 3678174 (9th Cir. Aug. 25, 2017)	6, 7
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 480 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 859 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wedbush, Noble, Cook, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 714 F.2d 923 (9th Cir. 1983).....	7
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS – NATIONAL JUDICIAL CASELOAD (2016), <i>available at</i> http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/stfj_d3_630.2016.pdf	11
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>State of the Border Press Conference</i> , Feb. 22, 2008 ...	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James Gilbert, <i>Yuma Sector one of border's most secure: 126-mile stretch has seen sharp decline in apprehensions since 2005</i> , YUMA SUN, http://www.yumasun.com/news/yuma-sector-one-of-border-s-most-secure/article_6802d31e-0d51-11e4-8418-001a4bcf6878.html (July 16, 2014)....	14
U.S. Border Patrol Fiscal Year 2011 Statistics, HOMELAND SECURITY DIGITAL LIBRARY, https://www.hsdl.org/?view&id=734591 (last visited Sept. 26, 2017).....	14-15
U.S. Border Patrol, Sector Profile – Fiscal Year 2015, https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/documents/USBP%20Stats%20FY2015%20sector%20profile.pdf (last visited Sept. 26, 2017).....	15
